overlaps about 41 miles of sewer pipes, 537 manholes, 27 miles of potable water pipes, and 7

miles of recycled water pipes.

The FEMA 100-year flood hazard zone is an area with a 1% chance of flooding each year,

based on past data. However, it doesn’t account for climate change impacts. Climate change is

expected to increase the frequency and intensity of rainfall. For instance, a storm that once had

a 1% chance of occurring (a 100-year event) may soon occur with a 5% to 10% chance

annually. These changes are already starting to take place and are expected to increase over

time. Recent storms, which were considered 5- to 10-year rainfall events, caused significant

flooding and are an example of the more frequent storms expected with climate change.

Table ES-2. Projected 24-hour Rainfall Event Return Interval (and Percent Annual Chance of
Occurrence) with Climate Change

Scenario
24-hr Rainfall Event Return Interval

(% Annual Chance of Occurrence)

Past Precipitation

5-year

storm

(20%)

10-year

storm

(10%)

50-year

storm

(2%)

100-year

storm

(1%)

500-year

storm

(0.2%)

Future Precipitation

with Climate Change

(2030 to 2100)

2- to 3-year

storm

(33%-50%)

5-year

storm

(20%)

10-year

storm

(10%)

10- to 20-

year storm

(5%-10%)

30- to 50-

year storm

(2%-3%)

FEMA maps do not show flood extents or depths for smaller more frequent storms (e.g., the 5-,

10-, or 50-year storms). In addition, they do not show potential flooding from changes in rainfall

patterns from climate change or flooding combining with sea level rise. Preliminary modeling

and analysis completed as part of this Plan shows that, with future sea level rise, Mission Creek

Lagoon water levels, Laguna Creek backfilling, and Laguna Creek flood frequency and extent

are expected to increase due to increasing beach berm height during lagoon closures and